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DECISION


Francis B. Stein’s peace officer certificate is subject to discipline because he committed gross misconduct indicating an inability to function as a peace officer in that he passed a check with insufficient funds in his account and failed to make restitution within the time required by statute.

Procedure


On June 21, 2002, the Director of the Department of Public Safety (Director) filed a complaint alleging that there is cause to discipline Stein’s peace officer certificate.  We held a hearing on March 12, 2003.  Assistant Attorney General Da-Niel Cunningham represented the Director.  Stein represented himself.  The case was ready for decision on June 30, 2003, when the last brief was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. Stein holds a peace officer certificate that is current and active.

2. On March 11, 1991, the Cape Girardeau prosecuting attorney filed felony charges against Stein, which were later reduced to the Class A misdemeanor of receiving stolen property.  On April 29, 1991, Stein pled guilty to the Class A misdemeanor (first misdemeanor).  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed Stein on one year of supervised probation.

3. On or about December 24, 1996, Stein wrote check #1012, drawn on Commerce Bank of Cape Girardeau, Missouri, for $9,683.75.

4. On May 7, 1997, a complaint was filed in the 32nd  Judicial Circuit, Cape Girardeau, charging Stein with the felony of passing a bad check for over $150.

5. By application dated July 7, 1997, Stein applied to be certified as a peace officer.  In answer to the question, “Have you ever been convicted of a felony or misdemeanor including receiving a suspended imposition of sentence?” Stein checked “yes” and wrote “misdemeanor/suspended imposition of sentence.”
  The application did not ask whether an applicant had been arrested or indicted.

6. Chris Egbert, Program Manager with the Department of Public Safety, assigned the case to an investigator, Pete Fleischmann, who checked Stein’s criminal record, contacted the Cape Girardeau Police Department, the director of the police academy Stein attended, and Stein himself.  Fleischmann prepared a report for Egbert, dated August 27, 1997, that recommended licensure.
  

7. By report dated August 29, 1997, Egbert recommended to the Director, Gary Kempker, that Stein be licensed.

8. On September 3, 1997, the Cape Girardeau assistant prosecuting attorney filed an information charging Stein with the Class D felony of passing a bad check, number 1012, for $9,683.75 with purpose to defraud.  The charge was reduced to a Class A misdemeanor of passing bad checks.

9. Stein was licensed as a peace officer by the Director in September 1997.

10. On February 23, 1998, Stein pled guilty to the offense of passing bad checks, a Class A misdemeanor in violation of § 570.120, RSMo (second misdemeanor).  The imposition of sentence was suspended, and Stein was placed on two years of unsupervised probation.  He was required to pay costs and restitution.

11. On August 10, 1998, Stein’s probation was revoked for his failure to pay court costs as ordered.  His probation was revoked on May 10, 1999, and October 25, 1999, for his failure to pay restitution as ordered.  Stein paid the costs and restitution and completed his probation on February 22, 2000.  After Stein completed his probation, the court records were ordered closed.

12. In May 2002, the Director’s investigator was checking on Stein because he had been placed on administrative leave by his police department.  The investigator discovered the second misdemeanor case.

13. The Director would have taken action earlier against Stein’s license if he had known of the second misdemeanor case.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.  Section 621.045.2.
  The Director has the burden to prove that Stein has committed conduct for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).

The Director cites two statutes in the alternative.  Section 590.080.2, RSMo 2001, was not in effect when Stein committed the act.  Section 590.135.2 was in effect at that time.  H.B. 80 (2001 Mo. Laws 301, 319).  Therefore, we apply § 590.135.2(6).  Section 1.170; Comerio v. Beatrice, 595 F. Supp. 918, 920-21 (D.C. Mo. 1984).  

Section 590.135.2 allows discipline for:

(6) Gross misconduct indicating inability to function as a peace officer[.]

Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239, at 125 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n, Nov. 15, 1985), aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  The term “gross” indicates that either an especially egregious mental state or harm is required.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  The duties of a peace officer include “maintaining public order, preventing and detecting crimes and enforcing the laws.”  Baer v. Civilian Personnel Div., St. Louis Police Officers Ass’n, 747 S.W.2d 159, 161 (Mo. App., W.D. 1988) (citing Jackson County v. Missouri Bd. of Mediation, 690 S.W.2d 400, 403 (Mo. banc 1985)).

Other Conduct

During the hearing, Stein admitted to other charges filed and conduct such as a criminal charge involving a juvenile for which he received deferred prosecution, use of marijuana, financial institution fraud, a violation of an order of protection, and participating in cockfighting.  Egbert and David Kling, the Department’s investigator, testified that many of these things were considered when making the decision to file a complaint to discipline Stein’s license.  Egbert testified as follows:


Q:  (from Commissioner Graham): Can you tell me why we’re here today?


A:  The – the [sic] had the check case that he pled guilty to, that he got the – the one involving the $9,000, had that class A misdemeanor bad check charge, had that been known to us, we would have moved on that then.


And the – because that is an indicator at least – and I can only speak for myself and not for the investigator nor the Director – but that would be another indicator, along with the rest of Mr. Stein’s history – would indicate to me an inability to function as a police officer.


Now, any one of those standing along might not, but there is a preponderance of issues surrounding Mr. Stein.


When you put them all together there is a point in time when a, kind of enough is enough on it.  Now, the one case standing alone might not but if you – if you consider the fact that he had previously pled guilty to a, a felony reduced down to a misdemeanor on a receiving stolen property charge, the fact that he admitted to the investigator that he used marijuana, the fact that he is being sued over a failed car dealership, which didn’t put a lot of weight in to it, the fact that he’s involved in cockfighting – and again, it was – if you discount the issue with the child and not even consider that at all and then you come up with another check charge, that indicates to me that this individual should not be licensed as a police officer, and I believe that’s what’s got us here today.

Kling testified as follows:


Q:  In regards to a particular offense that you discovered through making the phone calls, this passing a bad check charge, in regards to that particular charge, why – why was that investigated by you and why is that something that you then passed along to Mr. Spratt and Mr. Egbert and eventually to the Director?


A:  In reviewing the case, the totality of it, considering a $9,000 bad check, that the case was initially filed as a felony – as in many cases, cases are plea bargained to save the backlog in court – but the class was pled down to a class A misdemeanor, obviously.  In reviewing that offense in totality with the other allegations that had been made, I felt that there was just cause that disciplinary action was warranted in regard to Mr. Stein’s police officer license.

We agree that all of these factors together might assist in convincing us that Stein has committed gross misconduct, but we cannot consider them.  The Director’s complaint lists only the second misdemeanor case and the conduct of passing a bad check as the cause to discipline Stein’s license.

A complaint against a professional license must set forth acts that are alleged to be cause for discipline and provisions of law supporting the allegations.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  The licensee must be given notice so that he or she can prepare a case.  Stein was put on notice that he would be required to defend against the allegation that passing a bad check was cause for discipline; he was not given notice that other acts would be considered.

Therefore, we will consider only whether the allegation that Stein passed a bad check is true and whether this act is cause for discipline.

Passing a Bad Check

The Director argues that the conduct underlying the second misdemeanor is cause for discipline as gross misconduct indicating an inability to function as a peace officer.

Stein pled guilty to § 570.120, which provides:


1.  A person commits the crime of passing a bad check when:


(1) With purpose to defraud, he makes, issues or passes a check or other similar sight order for the payment of money, knowing that it will not be paid by the drawee, or that there is no such drawee; or


(2) He makes, issues, or passes a check or other similar sight order for the payment of money, knowing that there are insufficient funds in his account or that there is no such account or no drawee and fails to pay the check or sight order within ten days after receiving actual notice in writing that it has not been paid because of insufficient funds or credit with the drawee or because here is no such drawee.

A guilty plea is evidence of the conduct charged.  Mandacina v. Liquor Control Bd. of Review, 599 S.W.2d 240, 243 (Mo. App., W.D. 1980).  The plea constitutes a declaration against interest, which the defendant may explain away.  Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967).  Stein admits that he wrote the check, but specifically denies that he wrote the check with the purpose to defraud or knowing that it would not be paid.

Stein testified that he bought cars and fixed them for resale.  He claims that he and the car dealer agreed that the dealer would hold the check until he was able to sell the car.  The dealer cashed the check before Stein was able to sell the car.
  We believe Stein’s testimony that he lacked the intent to defraud at the time of the sale and therefore would not be guilty under subdivision (1).  However, the record shows, and Stein does not deny, that he failed to make 

restitution for a period of time, and in fact had his probation revoked twice for such failure.  Whether or not he told the dealer to hold the check, Stein passed a bad check under subdivision (2) because he knew there were insufficient funds in his account and failed to pay the check within ten days after receiving notice.  He failed to pay the check for a much longer period even after a court ordered him to do so.

We find that Stein committed gross misconduct indicating an inability to function as a peace officer because he passed a bad check and knowingly failed to make restitution for an extended period of time.

Summary


We find that Stein’s peace officer certificate is subject to discipline under § 590.135.2(6).


SO ORDERED on August 27, 2003.



________________________________



CHRISTOPHER GRAHAM



Commissioner

	�The record includes a copy of the informations, but no copy of the complaint.  We take this information from the court’s docket sheet. 





	�Pt’r Ex. 7.





	�Pt’r Ex. 2.


	�Pt’r Ex. 3.





	�The record does not show the exact date Stein was licensed, but it was on or after September 5, 1997.  (Tr. at 18.)


	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�Tr. at 59-61.


	�Tr. at 72-73.


	�Tr. at 82-83.
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